A 166.6 MHz SUPERCONDUCTING RF SYSTEM FOR THE HEPS
STORAGE RING
P. Zhang∗, X. Hao, T. Huang, Z. Li, H. Lin, F. Meng, Z. Mi, Y. Sun, G. Wang, Q. Wang, X. Zhang,
Institute of High Energy Physics (IHEP), Beijing, China
Abstract
A superconducting 166.6 MHz quarter-wave β=1 cav-
ity was recently proposed for the High Energy Photon
Source (HEPS), a 6 GeV kilometer-scale light source. Four

source [1]. Its main beam parameters are listed in Table 1.
Prior to its official construction, a test facility namely HEPS-
TF has been approved in 2016 to R&D and prototype key
technologies and components.
Table 1: Beam Parameters of the HEPS Storage Ring
Parameter Value
Energy 6 GeV
Circumference ∼1300 m
Current 200 mA
Main RF frequency 166.6 MHz
Harmonic RF frequency 499.8 MHz
Energy loss w/ IDs 2.5 MeV/turn
Total SR power 500 kW
A new injection scheme, namely on-axis accumulation,
has been proposed recently to accommodate the relatively
small beam dynamic aperture [2]. This however requires a
double-frequency RF system, main and third harmonic, to
make two stable buckets in order for the injected bunch to
be merged into the circulating beam. It needs to be noted
that the third harmonic RF system will be active rather than
passive.
The recent development of DSRD (Drift Step Recovery
Diode) switch makes the total width of the kicker system to
∗ zhangpei@ihep.ac.cn
be smaller than 10 ns. In addition, in order to use the mature
technology of 500 MHz superconducting (SC) cavity as
the harmonic cavity, the main RF frequency has thus been
chosen to be 166.6 MHz, one third of 499.8 MHz.
This paper describes the newly designed 166.6 MHz RF
system with a focus on the SRF cavity and its ancillaries,
the LLRF system and the status of the solid-state amplifiers.
THE RF SYSTEM
Given the low RF frequency (166.6 MHz), both normal
conducting (NC) and superconducting (SC) options have
been considered for the main accelerator in the design phase.
Their main parameters are listed in Table 2. Compared to the
NC option, the SC case will save 23% of AC power due to
much lower cavity surface losses, thus requires less RF am-
plifiers and reduced operation cost, but requires a one-time
investment in a larger cryogenic system and its associated
electricity bill. These make the SC case marginally cheaper
if not considering cavity cost. In addition, the 500 MHz RF
system will also use SC cavities due to higher RF voltage
required and less longitudinal space needed.
Table 2: NC and SC Options for the 166.6 MHz RF System
Parameter NC SC
Frequency 166.6 MHz
Total SR power 500 kW
Total RF voltage 3.5 MV
Number of cavities 6 3∼4
Cavity voltage [MV] 0.6 1.2
R/Q [Ω] 400 130
Q0 4×104 1×109
Total cavity wall loss [kW] 135 ∼0.04
Total RF power [kW] 635 501
Total AC power [MW] 1.3 1.0
The double-frequency RF system will make use of two
types of SC cavities, both to be in-house designed. Each
cavity will equip one power coupler graded above 200 kW
CW power. All FPCs will also be in-house designed. A
digital low-level RF (LLRF) system will be used for each
cavity to obtain high control stability. The parameters of the
double-frequency RF system are listed in Table 3. Focus of
the R&D is on the 166.6 MHz SRF system.
THE CAVITIES
The 166.6 MHz SRF cavity needs to be newly designed.
Given that β = 1, the popular elliptical shape will make the
cavity geometry excessively large (λ/2) thus unpractical for
manufacturing. Therefore we have chosen the quarter-wave
Proceedings of IPAC2017, Copenhagen, Denmark MOPVA079
07 Accelerator Technology
T07 Superconducting RF